

No. 23-124

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,
REGION 2
Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNSEL, INC., AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

ROBERT E. DUNN

Counsel of Record

EIMER STAHL LLP

99 S. Almaden Boulevard

Suite 600

San Jose, CA 95113

(408) 889-1690

rdunn@eimerstahl.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel

on inside cover

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

TARA S. MORRISSEY
ANDREW R. VARCOE
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

ERICA KLENICKI
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 Tenth Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut
Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

TERESA A. MANION
EIMER STAHL LLP
10 E. Doty Street
Suite 621
Madison, WI 53703

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Bankruptcy Code Authorizes Courts to
 Approve Nonconsensual Third-Party
 Releases 8

 II. Third-Party Releases Are Important Tools
 for Addressing Mass Tort Claims Efficiently
 and Fairly 19

 III. Bankruptcy Courts Can Confirm Plans
 Containing Nonconsensual Third-Party
 Releases Consistent with Due Process
 Requirements 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	15
<i>Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 572 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	8
<i>Cent. W. Va. Energy Co. v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , 245 F. App'x 415 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	11
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	15
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 318 (8th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Ex parte Foster</i> , 9 F. Cas. 508 (Cir. Ct. D. Mass. 1842)	9

<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	11
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	15
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)	12
<i>In re 3M Combat Arms Earplug Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:19-md-2885-MCR-GRJ, ECF No. 3188 (N.D. Fla. June 10, 2022)	22
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (3d Cir. 1989)	19, 25
<i>In re Airadigm Comms., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	18, 24
<i>In re G.S.F. Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 1467 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>In re Le Centre on Fourth, LLC</i> , 17 F.4th 1326 (11th Cir. 2021)	28

<i>In re LTL Management, LLC</i> , 637 B.R. 396 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2022)	22
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023)	18, 25, 27
<i>In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	6, 18–19, 25
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 729 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 608 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020)	20
<i>Kreisler v. Goldberg</i> , 478 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	17
<i>Loc. Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	11
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2nd Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	26–27

<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	27–28
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	27
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	11
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	26
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Corr. v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985)	5, 13
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	8
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	27
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	13
<i>Rohe v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 988 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Spinelli v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	27

<i>Tulsa Pro. Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	27
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	11
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	5–6, 14–16, 18
<i>United Student Air Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	28
<i>Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019)	23

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105	4–6, 12–13, 16–18, 25–26, 28
11 U.S.C. § 524	5, 16–17, 25–26
11 U.S.C. § 1123	4, 12, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1651	5, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3123	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	9

Other Authorities

1 Bankruptcy Law Manual § 1:3 (5th ed.) 10

6 Cong. Ch. 19, 2 Stat. 19 (1800)..... 9

8 Cong. Ch. 6, 2 Stat. 248 (1803)..... 9

27 Cong. Ch. 9, 5 Stat. 440 (1841)..... 9

27 Cong. Ch. 82, 5 Stat. 614 (1843)..... 9

39 Cong. Ch. 176, 14 Stat. 517 (1867)..... 9

45 Cong. Ch. 160, 20 Stat. 99 (1878)..... 9

H.R.Rep. No. 95-595..... 14

Pub. L. 55-541, 30 Stat. 544 (1898) 10

Pub. L. 75-696, 52 Stat. 840 (1938) 10

Pub. L. 103-394, 108 Stat 4106 (1994) 17, 26

2 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 105.01[1]
(15th ed. 1991) 13–14, 17

Anthony J. Casey & Joshua C. Macey,
In Defense of Chapter 11 for Mass Torts,
90 U. Chi. L. Rev. 973 (2023)17, 20–21, 24

C. Anne Malik, <i>Unlocking the Code: The Value of Bankruptcy to Resolve Mass Torts</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform (2022)	17, 21–22, 24–25
Elizabeth Chamblee Burch & Margaret S. Williams, <i>Perceptions of Justice in Multidistrict Litigation: Voices from the Crowd</i> , 107 Cornell L. Rev. 1835 (2022).....	22
Joseph R. Goodwin, <i>Remand: The Final Step in the MDL Process—Sooner Rather than Later</i> , 89 UMKC L. Rev. 991 (2021)	22
Marcia S. Krieger, “ <i>The Bankruptcy Court Is A Court of Equity</i> ”: <i>What Does That Mean?</i> , 50 S.C. L. Rev. 275 (1999)	9–10
Michelle M. Harner, <i>Final Report of the ABI Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11</i> , American Bankruptcy Institute (2014)	25
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The System of Equitable Remedies</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 530 (2016).....	11–12
Tina Bellon, <i>Jury orders J&J to pay \$4.7 billion in Missouri asbestos cancer case</i> , Reuters (July 12, 2018)	20
